AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, February 5, 2019
9:00 AM
Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER
2. HEARINGS

A. Case #SE18-0017*; Applicant: Nelson and Maria Cordero; D R
Horton, Inc.; Address: 1825 and 1905 South Gator Circle

B. Case #VA18-0021*; Address: 1205 SW 10th Terrace; Applicant:
Michael and Julie Kayatta

C. Case #VA18-0023*; Address: 3117 SE 20th Place; Applicant:
Marlies Laaper and Uri Aminov

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS
A. Tuesday, February 19, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers
4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree.
We will direct all comments to the issues. We will avoid personal attacks.




The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows:

1.

The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and Number,
or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be decided if there
is no ordinance or resolution.

The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application. The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

o The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering any
documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant desires.
The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.

o Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as staff
desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application. Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to provide
testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.

o Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.

o The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.

o Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.

o The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.

o The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.

o Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.

o Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.

o For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.

o The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.
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TITLE:
Case #SE18-0017*; Applicant: Nelson and Maria Cordero; D R Horton, Inc.; Address: 1825 and
1905 South Gator Circle

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant is requesting a Special Exception for a model home use in the Single Family
Residential (R-1B) District.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Material"

PREPARED BY:

Kristin L , Community
Kantarze Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
n  Backup Materials Backup Material
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Planning Division Case Report

SE18-0017
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Review Date: January 16, 2019

Property Owners Nelson and Maria Cordero; D R Horton, Inc.

Applicant: D.R. Horton, Inc.

Representative: Stacey Ellis Hewitt, Banks Engineering; Jonathan Pentecost, D R Horton, Inc.

Request: The applicant is requesting a Special Exception for a model home use in the Single
Family Residential (R-1B) District.

Location: 1825 and 1905 South Gator Circle
Unit 85, Block 5642, Lots 44-47

Prepared By: Justin Heller, Senior Planner

Reviewed By: Mike Struve, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator

Approved By: Robert Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager

Recommendation: Approval with Conditions

Background:

The site is in northeast Cape Coral with frontage on South Gator Circle. The surrounding area is
sporadically developed with single-family homes. The site and all surrounding properties have R-1B Zoning
and a Single-Family/ Multi-Family (SM) Future Land Use (FLU) Classification. One model home is proposed
with nine parking spaces. Landscaping is proposed along the perimeter of the parking lot. A preliminary
site plan can be found in Exhibit A.

Analysis:
The Planning Division reviewed this application based on the Land Use and Development Regulations
(LUDR), Section 2.7.1 the R-1B District, and the five standards in Section 8.8.5a-e, and offers the following
analysis.

a) Generally:

The site has R-1B Zoning and a SM FLU Classification. Model homes are allowed as a
Special Exception with a minimum area of 15,000 square feet for the first model home
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site, and 10,000 square feet for each additional model home. One model home is proposed
and the 20,055 + -square foot site exceeds the minimum area requirement.

b) Compatibility:

All surrounding parcels have a SM FLU Classification and R-1B Zoning. The R1-B District
has special regulations for model homes including hours of operation, lighting, and
prohibiting real estate sales. These regulations are intended to enhance the compatibility
of this use with neighboring residential properties. At the conclusion of the five-year term
for this use, the model home will be converted to a single-family home; a permitted use in
the R-1B District. This use will be compatible with the surrounding area that is primarily
residential in nature.

c) Minimum Lot Frontage; Access:

The site meets all minimum dimensional requirements for the R-1B District including lot
depth and width. Access to the parking lot will be from South Gator Circle. Model homes
typically do not generate large numbers of trips, with most trips occurring during the
daytime (9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.). Since model homes cannot open until 9:00 a.m., the
hours of operation should not conflict with most weekday commuters. Because of the low
number of trips, along with the timing of these trips, this use should not have a detrimental
effect on the neighborhood.

d) Building Location; Setbacks:
The model home complies with the setbacks for the R-1B District.
e) Screening and Buffering:
The site plan shows a continuous row of shrubs screening the perimeter of the parking lot.
Other plantings that are required for single-family homes will be provided.
Analysis of the requirements per LUDR, Section 2.7.1D.2a-k:
a. Minimum site area of 15,000 square feet for the first model home site and a minimum of 10,000 square
feet for each additional model home site adjoining. The site has a combined area of 20,055 square feet
and involves a single model home, thus the minimum land area criterion has been met.
b. The parking lot for a model home sites shall be set back a minimum of five feet from the side property
line and 15 feet from the rear property line. The setback area shall contain at least a five-foot landscaped

buffer to the adjoining rear and side property lines. The parking lot meets the minimum setbacks.

c. No parking directly to the rear of the model home site on one building site. The parking lot will be on
the east side of the model home with access from South Gator Circle.
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d. Parking: five paved spaces on site for the first model home site, three additional paved spaces for each
additional model home site. Nine parking spaces are proposed. Staff finds that the large parking lot is
not in character with the residential neighborhood and recommends limiting the parking to five spaces
for the one model home.

e. Vehicle parking entrance to the model home site shall be from the street which faces the front entrance
to the model home unless this condition conflicts with Department of Transportation standards or City of
Cape Coral Engineering Design Standards. On corner sites where the garage is on the side of the structure,
the entrance to the parking area may be located on the same side as the driveway to the garage. Access
to the parking lot is from South Gator Circle which is consistent with City of Cape Coral Engineering
Design Standards.

f. Time limit: five years maximum unless conforms to all provisions of this ordinance. This use is limited
to five years beginning from the date of Special Exception approval. An extension to this five-year
period would require an amendment to the Special Exception.

g. Deposit required: This will be required prior to the approval of a site plan for the parking lot.

h. Model home sites may be open for business between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. daily. This will be
monitored by staff.

i. Outside lighting permitted, except from 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. This will be monitored by staff.

j- Security lighting: two security lights, one in front and one at rear of building. A maximum of two security
lights may be installed; one each at the front and rear of the building.

k. Model homes must be used exclusively for the display and sale of model homes. No construction office
or other real estate uses permitted. This will be monitored by staff.

Comprehensive Plan:

This project is consistent with the following policies of the Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive
Plan.

Policy 1.15.g: The SM FLU Classification.

Staff Comment: The zoning is consistent with the FLU, and the site, when the model home is converted,
will have a density under 4.4 DU/acre.

Policy 1.5: The City will regulate signage to prevent visual blight.

Staff Comment: The City has regulations restricting the type and number of signs allowed on model home
sites.

Policy 1.8: The City will maintain regulations ensuring safe and convenient on-site traffic flow and vehicle
parking needs for all developed lands.
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Staff Comment: The City has parking standards for model home sites which this project will meet.
Recommendation:

The Planning Division recommends approval with the following conditions:

1.

The developer shall screen the entire perimeter of the parking lot with a continuous
hedge, consisting of shrubs spaced no greater than three feet on center. The hedge shall
be installed at a minimum height of 32 inches and be in at least a seven seven-gallon
container. The shrubs shall be maintained at a minimum height of 42 inches at maturity.

The driveway to the garage of the model home shall be blocked or roped off to prevent
its use during the term of the Special Exception Use.

The parking lot shall be limited to 5 parking spaces.

Prior to site plan approval for the parking lot, the developer shall provide a deposit
payable to the City for the removal of the parking lot. A similar deposit shall be provided
by the developer to the City for the installation of a driveway to the garage in the event
the driveway is not constructed by the developer as part of the model home.
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CapeGoral
FLORIDA
NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS

CASE NUMBER: SE18-0017

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a Special Exception for a model home use in the Single Family
Residential (R-1B) District.

LOCATION: 1825 and 1905 South Gator Circle

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Nelson and Maria Cordero; D R Horton, Inc.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Stacey Ellis Hewitt, Banks Engineering; Jonathan Pentecost, D R Horton,
Inc.

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, February 5, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing
will be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall,
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of
conduct. You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or
approval. Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record. Please reference the
case number above within your correspondence and mail to: Department of Community Development,
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027. The hearings may be continued from time to
time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida;
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance.

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that,
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Department of Community Development
Post Office Box 150027 * Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027
1015 Cultural Park Blvd. ® Cape Coral, Florida 33990
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net
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Text of Ad:
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

CASE NUMBER: SE18-0017

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting
a Special Exception for a model home
use in the Single Family Residential (R-
1B) District.

LOCATION: 1825 and 1905 South Gator
Circle

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin
Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587, jh
eller@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Nelson and
Maria Cordero; D R Horton, Inc.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Stacey
Ellis Hewitt, Banks Engineering; Jona-
than Pentecost, D R Horton, Inc.

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will hold a public
hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, Feb-
ruary 5, 2019 on the above mentioned
case. The public hearing will be held in
the City of Cape Coral Council Cham-
bers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard,
Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a permanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able 5 days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this applica-
tion are available at the City of Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-
in? to voice your objections or appro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number
above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Development, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.
The hearings may be continued from
time to time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with
the Americans With Disabilities Act,



persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding
should contact the Human Resources
Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
phone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
hearing impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Kimberly Bruns, CMC
Interim City Clerk

REF # SE18-0017

AD# 3357066 Jan. 26, 2019



Department of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: D R HORTON INC

APPLICATION NO: SE18-0017

STATE OF FLORIDA )

) §
COUNTY OF LEE )

I, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the
following:

That | am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required
written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done when
applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

DATED this 2% dayof Y oNueTw |, 2019 .

 Ghwile

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this &{t& day of—J—anua ry , 2019 ,
by Vincent A. Cautero, AICP, who is personally known to me and who did not take an"oath.

Exp. Date 1a|le|30 Commission # 5603044

i, ELISABETH A DELGADO

*3 MY COMMISSION # GG030474 E 020 R Q). Dl e=sho

EXRWRES Dwcamber: 06, 2020 Signature of Notary Public

Eldedeaifls, 2 Dela o alos

Print Name of Notary Public)




CITY OF CAPE CORAL
Department of
Community Development
Planning Division

Case No. SE18-0017
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This map is not a survey and should not be used in place of a survey.
While every effort is made to accurately depict the mapped area, errors
and omissions may occur. Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be
held liable for incidents that may result due to the improper use of the
information presented on this map. This map is not intended for
construction, navigation or engineering calculations.

Please contact the Department of Community Development

with any questions regarding this map product.
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TITLE:

Case #VA18-0021*; Address: 1205 SW 10th Terrace; Applicant: Michael and Julie Kayatta

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The applicant requests a variance from City of Cape Coral Land Use and Development
Regulations, Section 3.10 “Swimming Pools” which requires that all swimming pools be
constrcuted behind a single-family home.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:

Kristin L , Community
Kantarze Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Chad Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner, 239-573-3162, cboyko@capecoral.net
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
n  Backup Materials Backup Material
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City of Cape Coral Variance Request Letter of Intent

We, Michael and Julie Kayatta, are requesting a zoning variance in the matter of the non-conforming
pool in our adjacent lot on the east side of our home. Our property is at 1205 SW 10" Terrace, Cape
Coral, FL. 33991 and the Code Case # is VA18-0021. We purchased our home in 1995 and married the
adjacent corner lot in 2010, with a future plan to build a beautiful pool project. We also planted a hedge
around the entire additional property that exceeds 9 foot height for privacy with the intent of our pool
project not impacting our neighborhood. We have contracted Keller Pools Construction Inc. to design
and build a pool and spa at our home.

We request that a variance be approved that would allow the pool to be built on the side of our home
on our married adjacent lot.

The special condition that exists is that the two oak trees were planed in accordance with ordnance and
in memory of past family members. Over the years, our children have climbed and played in these
trees, we look forward to our grandchildren having the same opportunity. The oak trees grew to be
quite large and have extreme sentimental value and would be extremely costly to remove. Also, in
addition to that, the space provided in our backyard would not allow this project to be completed.

We feel that applying for the zoning variance we are using the legal option that is available to many
people who have used this avenue to clear similar problems. We have seen other properties in the City
of Cape Coral that have their pools on the side of their homes. We an provide those addresses for you, if
requested.

The hardship that would result from a denial of the variance request for us may sound small, be we have
always wanted at pool to enjoy with our family and now to watch our grandchildren enjoy, making
priceless memories. The hedge encloses the area and allows our neighbors to be unburned by the pool
on the side of the house. The significant price of removing the very large sentimental oak trees would
be financially detrimental.

The minimum variance we are requesting is to allow the pool and spa to be built on our married
adjacent corner lot.

The granting of this variance will not be injurious to the area and as you can see by signed letter from
our closest neighbors, they have no objections to the building of our dream pool and spa.

Thank you for considering our request,

Michael and Julie Kayatta






















Planning Division Case Report VA18-0021
-]

Review Date: December 18, 2018
Applicant/
Property Owner: Michael and Julie Kayatta

1205 SW 10% Terrace
Cape Coral, FL 33991

Authorized Rep: Gary Keller, Keller Pools Construction

Request: The applicant requests a variance from City of Cape Coral Land Use and
Development Regulations, Section 3.10 “Swimming Pools” which requires that all
swimming pools be constrcuted behind a single-family home.

Location: 1205 SW 10% Terrace
Cape Coral, FL 33991
Strap number: 22-44-23-C1-04464.0360
Unit 63, Block 4464, Lots 34-37

Prepared By: Chad Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner
Approved By: Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Division Manager
Recommendation: Denial

Findings of Fact/Background:

The site is a 21,019 sq. ft. parcel in the southwest quadrant of the City. The site improved with a single-
family home and is at the intersection of SW 10% Terrace and SW 12" Avenue®. The site is four lots and
the single-family home is on western side of the property. The site has a Single-Family (SF) future land use
designation and a Single-Family Residential (R-1B) zoning designation. The surrounding area is single-
family homes and scattered, undeveloped lots in all directions.

Similar Variances Cases within Block 4464

City records show there have been no variances awarded to properties in Block 4464 or within 500 feet
of the site.

Applicable Regulation:
LUDR, Section 3.10.1.A: Location of pools; fencing, safety rails; solar screens

“The construction of a swimming pool/spa/hot tub is prohibited in the front or side of any single-family
or duplex residential structure except as permittedi n the RE district.”

The applicant is requesting the variance to construct a swimming pool in the side yard of the site. The
swimming pool would be approximately 22 feet away from the house. The applicant has provided a site
plan that is attached to this report as “Exhibit A”.

I Both local streets.
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Site Aerial:
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Analysis:

A variance is defined as a modification of the requirements of the City ordinance when such modification
will not be contrary to the public interest where, because of conditions peculiar to the property involved
and not the result of the actions of the applicant which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance,
a literal interpretation of the ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.

Staff has reviewed this application based on the regulations regarding swimming pools in LUDR, Section
3.10, and the five standards for variances in LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e and offers the following analysis:

1. Special Conditions: The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings in
the same zoning district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the
actions of the applicant.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

The 20,019-sq. ft. site is flat and primarily rectangular, typical of most platted home sites in
the City. The site is at the corner of two local streets and the corner portion of the site is
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slightly widened due to a curve in the street. The applicants states that a special condition
exists due to two large oak trees in the rear of the property that are sentimental and would
be costly to remove. Staff acknowledges that the location and size of the oak trees would
make construction of a pool in the rear yard difficult. The applicant has indicated that 18-20
feet of space is between the home and the two trees. While it may to be possible to construct
a small pool in the space available, other factors such as roots and tree canopy could make
the construction difficult or impractical. While the trees would make placement of a pool
difficult, the trees were planted by the applicant, therefore this condition is a result of the
applicant’s actions. Additionally, while staff acknowledges that the trees are sentimental to
the applicant, the trees could be removed for construction of a pool that meets all applicable
location requirements.

2. No Special Privilege: The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same
zoning district.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

Swimming pools are not allowed in the side yards of any single-family residential property in
Cape Coral. The granting of the variance to allow a swimming pool would grant a special
privilege to the applicant by allowing for the construction of a pool that is in the side yard of
the site. The applicant provided a few examples where swimming pools have been
constructed in a property’s side yard. These examples are outliers and the vast majority of
swimming pools in Cape Coral are built to the applicable regulations.

3. Hardship: That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the
terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

The applicant would not be denied reasonable use of the site if the variance is not granted.
The applicant built and has lived in a single-family home on the site for over 20 years. The
applicant is requesting the variance to build a swimming pool which is an accessory feature
to a single-family. While many single-family homes include swimming pools, the pools are
not a requirement for reasonable use. Additionally, the applicant has the space available for
construction of a swimming pool if the trees were removed. Developing a swimming pool in
the side yard of a property is not a right that is commonly enjoyed by sites in the R-1B zoning
district.

4. Minimum Variance: That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

The variance sought by the applicant is the not minimum variance necessary to allow
construction of a swimming pool. The plan submitted by the applicant shows a swimming
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pool that is completely detached from the single-family home. The applicant could reduce
the scale of their variance request by tying the swimming pool in with the single-family home
or placing a portion of the pool behind the home. Staff also finds that the applicant currently
has reasonable use of the site with the construction of the single-family home.

5. Purpose and Intent; Public Interest: That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the
general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard PARTIALLY MET by the applicant.

Accessory structures and features such as swimming pools have setbacks to ensure
separation and compatibility with surrounding residences. Swimming pools are required to
be constructed behind a single-family home to create a consistent look within single-family
neighborhoods. The site does include some unique features that would make the pool more
compatible with the surrounding area. The proposed location of the swimming pool is
buffered on three sides by an opaque hedge row that is between eight and 10 feet tall. The
hedge would screen most of the pool from the view of surrounding properties. The site is
also on a corner which increases separation from neighboring homes. Staff notes that while
the hedge row currently provides adequate screening, the hedges could be removed at any
time by the current or future owner of the site. If the hedges were removed, the swimming
pool would be in plain sight from all directions. Staff finds that with the hedge row in place,
the pool would be adequately screened and would not injurious or detrimental to the public
welfare.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan

This request is consistent with the following objective and policy.

Future Land Use Element

Policy 1.15a:
Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed 4.4 units

per acre.

Staff comment: The site has R-1B Zoning that is consistent with the Single Family Future Land Use
Classification of the site. The site is 20,019 sq. ft. and has a single-family home. The site is well under
the maximum denity of 4.4 units per acre. The project is consistent with this policy.

Recommendation:

Staff finds that is variance meets one of the five standards established for variances. Since this request
does not meet all five standards, staff recommends denial.

Staff Contact Information
Chad Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner
PH: 239-573-3162/Email: cboyko@capecoral.net
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CapeGoral
FLORIDA
NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS

CASE NUMBER: VA18-0021

REQUEST: The applicant requests a variance from City of Cape Coral Land Use and Development
Regulations, Section 3.10 “Swimming Pools” which requires that all swimming pools be constrcuted
behind a single-family home.

LOCATION: 1205 SW 10* Terrace

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Chad Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner, 239-573-3162, cboyko @capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Michael and Julie Kayatta

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Gary Keller, Keller Pools Construction

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, February 5, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing
will be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall,
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of
conduct. You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or
approval. Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record. Please reference the
case number above within your correspondence and mail to: Department of Community Development,
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027. The hearings may be continued from time to
time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida;
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance.

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that,
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Department of Community Development
Post Office Box 150027 * Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027
1015 Cultural Park Blvd. ® Cape Coral, Florida 33990
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net
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Department of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: KAYATTA MICHAEL K + JULIER

APPLICATION NO: VA18-0021

STATE OF FLORIDA )

) §
COUNTY OF LEE )

[, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the
following:

That | am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required
written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done when
applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

DATED this Q< = dayof < Soinmern . 2019 .
)

Pt .

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Sféji\ day of Aonmacy , 2019
by Vincent A. Cautero, AICP, who is personally known to me and who did not take an @ath.

Exp. Date |aieJacs Commission #RG030MY }

34 ELISABETH A DELGADO
PN <
i @) "+ My COMMISSION # GG030474 f,&\oqh% ODebholo

EXPIRES Decsmber 08, 2020 Signature of Notary Public

E ‘I‘ Rq\ﬂé’l‘)\ A h-%l@\ogu\/a

Print Name of Notary Publie’”
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Item Number: 2.C. I
AGENDAREQUEST FORM &

ﬂ A
i : —F VW
Meeting Date: 2/5/2019 3
tem Type:  HEARINGS CITY OF CAPE CORAL (W

TITLE:
Case #VA18-0023*; Address: 3117 SE 20th Place; Applicant: Marlies Laaper and Uri Aminov

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The applicants, Uri Aminov and Marlies Laaper, seek a dimensional variance of three feet eleven
inches from the minimum front setback requirement of twenty-five feet to permit the expansion of
an existing garage twenty-one feet one inch from the front property line in the Single-Family
Residential (R-1B) District on property described as Lots 24 and 25, Block 1164, Unit 19, Cape

Coral Subdivision; property located at 3117 SE 20" Place.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:

Kristin L , Community
Kantarze Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255,
mstruve @capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
n  Backup Materials Backup Material
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Marlies Laaper & Uri Aminov
1955 SE 31% Street
Cape Coral, FL 33990
City of Cape Coral
Department of Community Development

Re: Variance Request Revision
We recently purchased the house at 3117 SE 20th Place.

Request
To allow us to extend the garage 3 feet 11 inchin to the 25 feet easement witch is outlined on the
attached drawings for this property.

The reason for our request
Because of our respective businesses, a restaurant and a property management company, we drive
larger vehicles, a van and a truck.
1. The existing garage is not long enough to fit the truck and is not wide enough to accommodate
both vehicles.
2. The angle of the drive way into the garage is too sharp to get the second car into the garage
without several maneuver.
3. We would feel much safer being able to park in the garage when we work late work hours which
is often required in the restaurant business.

No special privilege

Several houses in the street have already received the same/similar variances and the extension will be
in keeping and harmony with these and other homes in the street. This will not affect the esthetics or
the street view in any way.

Thank you,
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Planning Division Case Report VA18-0023
-]

Review Date:

Property Owners:

Applicant:

Request:

Location:

Prepared By:
Approved By:
Recommendation:
Urban Service Area:

Code Compliance
Case:

Right of Way Access:

Background:

January 23, 2019

Marlies Laaper and Uri Aminov
3117 SE 20" Place

Cape Coral, FL 33904

Uri Aminov

The applicant requests a variance of three feet, eleven inches to the minimum front setback
requirement of 25 ft. for a site in the Single Family Residential (R-1B) District.

3117 SE 20*" Place

Cape Coral, FL 33904

Strap number: 32-44-24-C3-01164.0240

Unit 19, Block 1164, Lots 24-25

Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator
Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Division Manager

Denial

Infill

No

The site has access to SE 20" Place, a two-lane local street.

The £10,672-sq. ft. site is in southeast Cape Coral and has water frontage along the South Tennyson Canal (Figure
1). This site has a Single Family Future Land Use Classification and Single Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning. All
properties within 2,500 feet of this site share the same future land use and zoning designations.

The site has a single-family home. According to the Lee County Property Appraiser (LEEPA) website, this house was
constructed in 1980 and has a living area of 1,660 sq. ft. The house has three bedrooms and two bathrooms. An
attached garage is at the south end of the house. The garage is 21 ft. wide and 22 ft. deep.

The applicant requests a variance of three feet, eleven inches from the 25-foot front setback requirement to expand
the existing garage. According to the letter of intent (LOI), the expansion will allow the owners to park a van with
a truck in the renovated garage.
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Figure 1. Aerial of the site outlined in red.

Similar Variance Cases in Unit 19:

Staff found records of six variances that were
previously approved for front setback relief in the
R-1B District by the Board of Zoning Adjustments
and Appeals (BZAA) for sites in Unit 19. Three
cases involved garage additions. Two other cases
granted front setback relief for the construction
of garages associated with new homes along SE
20™ Place, north of the applicant’s site. All six
cases are summarized below in Table 1.

South Tennyson

Table 1. Variances granting front setback relief for sites in Unit 19.

Resolution Applicant Address Variance Purpose Staff BZAA

Requested Recommendation Decision

VA-4-97 Melercio and 1919 Cornwallis 4.00 ft.! Front entry Denial Approval
Claudia Piantini Pkwy addition

VA-24-2000 | Ann Mary Tikka 284 SE 19* Ave 11.20 ft. Garage Approval Approval
addition

VA 27-2002 | Daniel W. & 2254 SE 28 St 5.00 ft. Garage Denial Approval
Dorothy K. Haines addition

VA 16-2005 | Frank & Alice 2035 Everest 2.75 ft. Garage Denial Approval
Haase Pkwy addition

VA 11-2007 | BMC & Associates, | 3105 SE 20" PI 11.42 ft. | New garage Denial Approval

Inc.
VA 1-2013 | Boaz Rogan 3101 SE 20" P 12.50 ft. | New garage Denial Approval

' When this variance was approved, the R-1B District had a minimum required front setback of 30 feet.
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Zoning History of the Site
Since 1989, the site has had a Single Family Future Land Use Classification and R-1B Zoning.
Applicable Regulation:

The Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 2.7.1, Table R-1, requires a minimum front setback of
25 ft. for buildings in the R-1B District.

Analysis:

A variance is defined as a modification of the requirements of the City ordinance when such modification will not
be contrary to the public interest where, because of conditions peculiar to the property involved and not the result
of the actions of the applicant which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance, a literal interpretation of
the ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.

Staff has reviewed this application based on the five standards in LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e and offers the following
analysis:

1. Special Conditions: The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure
or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings in the same zoning
district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

The 10,672-sq. ft. site is flat and resembles a parallelogram, similar to several sites along the South
Tennyson Canal. The site meets all minimum dimensional requirements for the R-1B District. Staff
finds there are no unique or special features about the physical nature of the lot.

The house has an existing attached garage at the south end. The dimensions of the existing garage (21
ft. wide and 22 ft. deep) exceed the minimum requirements of 14 ft. wide by 20 ft. deep established
by the City in LUDR, Section 3.1.2.A.1. Since the existing garage meets the minimum dimensional
standards, a special condition or circumstance does not exist. The City has no provision requiring that
a garage must be able to accommodate a certain number of vehicles or a particular size of vehicles.

The applicant states in the LOI that the angle of the driveway to the garage is too great to allow a
second vehicle to enter the garage without several back and forth maneuvers to orient the vehicle
property. This situation, however, also does not constitute a special condition or circumstance as the
owners presumably were aware, or should have been aware, of any limitations associated with the
garage and driveway when they acquired the property in 2018.

2. No Special Privilege: The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

Since the site has a garage that meets minimum dimensional requirements, the variance would
constitute a special privilege because other applicants with garages that comply with City standards
could expect to be denied a variance.
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Staff would likely view this standard differently if the house lacked a garage altogether or had a garage
that did not meet the minimum dimensional requirement of 14 ft. by 20 ft. In a situation like this, a
variance may be appropriate to eliminate a nonconformity. However, in this case, the applicant has a
garage that meets current code.

3. Hardship: That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and
would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

While a garage lacking space for two vehicles may be considered inconvenient or undesirable, such a
condition by itself does not constitute a hardship. The garage meets minimum dimensional
requirements established by the City. The City is not obligated to provide special accommodation to
an owner who desires a garage exceeding the minimum standards who cannot demonstrate
compliance with setback requirements. The house with garage can be used as it currently exists. The
owner enjoys reasonable use of the property without a variance.

Unlike some variance requests where an applicant discovers a minor setback infringement after
acquiring a property, the owners in this case presumably purchased the home with full knowledge that
the house had a garage with limited area. Had the design of the garage constituted a “hardship” to
the applicants at that time, a different single-family home presumably would have been sought.

4. Minimum Variance: That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

The existing garage shown on the plans submitted by the applicant is 35.7 ft. from the front property
line. The garage can be extended 10.7 ft. closer to the front property line for expanding this structure.
Thus, the applicant can expand the existing garage to provide additional room and still comply with
the front setback requirement, just not to the extent desired.

Staff does not consider this request to comply with this standard because 1) a variance is not necessary
to enjoy reasonable use of the property, and 2) the garage can be extended toward the front property
line to allow for renovations without the need of a variance.

5. Purpose and Intent; Public Interest: That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general
intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard MET by the applicant.

The purpose of setbacks is varied and includes providing minimum separation distances between
buildings and property lines. Since property owners frequently choose to construct houses at the front
setback line, front setbacks can serve an aesthetic function by providing a uniform line of sight for
buildings along a street.

Fronts setbacks for single-family homes along this section of SE 20™" Place range from 12.5 feet to about
35 feet. The varied setbacks coupled with the relatively modest variance requested (16%) would likely
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result in a renovated house that would not appear noticeably closer to the front property line with
respect to other houses along the east side of SE 20™" Place. The placement of such a building given
the existing development patterns would be in character with the area and the variance would not be
detrimental to the public safety and welfare.

Lastly, the public interest is served by the homeowners seeking to improve their property. In general,
homeowners are encouraged to take an active role in maintaining their properties for improving
neighborhood conditions.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan

This request is consistent with the following objective and policy.

Housing Element

Objective 5: Housing Quality. The City will continue to maintain a high standard of quality for new and existing
housing. Staff comment: This request is consistent with Objective 5 as the City encourages existing housing to
be maintained and kept in good repair.

Future Land Use Element

Policy 1.15: Land development regulations adopted to implement this comprehensive plan will be based on,
and will be consistent with, the standards for uses and densities/intensities as described in the following future
land use classifications. In no case shall maximum densities allowable by the following classifications conflict with
Policy 4.3.3 of the Conservation and Coastal Management Element regulating density of development within the
Coastal High Hazard Area.

a. Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed 4.4 units
per acre. Staff comment: The site has R-1B Zoning that is consistent with the Single Family Future Land
Use Classification of the site. The site has an area of 10,672 sq. ft. and one dwelling which equates to a
density of 4.1 dwelling units per acre, less than the maximum density of 4.4 dwelling units per acre
allowed by land use classification.

Recommendation:

Since the variance does not meet all five standards for considering such requests, staff recommends denial.

Staff Contact Information
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator
PH: 239-242-3255/Email: mstruve@capecoral.net
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CapeGoral
FLORIDA
NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS

CASE NUMBER: VA18-0023

REQUEST: The applicants, Uri Aminov and Marlies Laaper, seek a dimensional variance of three feet
eleven inches from the minimum front setback requirement of twenty-five feet to permit the expansion
of an existing garage twenty-one feet one inch from the front property line in the Single-Family Residential
(R-1B) District on property described as Lots 24 and 25, Block 1164, Unit 19, Cape Coral Subdivision;
property located at 3117 SE 20" Place.

LOCATION: 3117 SE 20" Place

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-
242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNERS: Marlies Laaper and Uri Aminov

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, February 5, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing
will be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the
staff report will be available five days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall,
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of
conduct. You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or
approval. Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record. Please reference the
case number above within your correspondence and mail to: Department of Community Development,
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027. The hearings may be continued from time to
time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida;
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance.

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that,
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Department of Community Development
Post Office Box 150027 * Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027
1015 Cultural Park Blvd. ® Cape Coral, Florida 33990
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net
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Text of Ad:
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

CASE NUMBER: VA18-0023

REQUEST: The applicants, Uri Aminov
and Marlies Laaper, seek a dimensional
variance of three feet eleven inches
from the minimum front setback re-
quirement of twenty-five feet to per-
mit the expansion of an existing ga-
rage twenty-one feet one inch from
the front property line in the Single--
Family Residential (R-1B) District on
property described as Lots 24 and 25,
Block 1164, Unit 19, Cape Coral Subdi-
vision; property located at 3117 SE 20th
Place.

LOCATION: 3117 SE 20th Place

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike
Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate,
Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-
3255, mstruve@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNERS: Marlies Laaper
and Uri Aminov

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will hold a public
hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, Feb-
ruary 5, 2019 on the above mentioned
case. The public hearing will be held in
the City of Cape Coral Council Cham-
bers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard,
Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a permanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able five days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this applica-
tion are available at the City of Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-
in? to voice your objections or appro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number
above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Development, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Cpral, FL 33915-0027.



Ine nearings may be continued Trom
time to time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with
the Americans With Disabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding
should contact the Human Resources
Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
phone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
hearing impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Kimberly Bruns, CMC
Interim City Clerk

REF # VA18-0023

AD# 3357050 Jan. 26, 2019



Department of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: LAAPER MARLIES & AMINOV URI

APPLICATION NO: VA18-0023

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) §
COUNTY OF LEE )

[, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the
following:

That | am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required
written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done when
applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

DATED this <9<~ dayof  Uamiioce, ., 2019 .
o

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this &( day ofzgommm , 2019 |
by Vincent A. Cautero, AICP, who is personally known to me and who did not take an oath.

Exp. Date_19) elacy Commission # ééOSO‘_-)’M
#i,  ELISABETH A DELGADO Z 0oL batte G, M% ad o

i MY COMMISSION # GG030474 Signature of Notary Public

¥ EXPIRES Decamber 08, 2020
Elisaheth A D-e/)o\acJ/o
Print Name of Notary Public <
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Number: 3.A.

Meetin ) AGENDA REQUEST o~ an

Dot ) 21512019 FORM R e

torm Tvog: DATE AND TIME OF NEXT CITY OF CAPE CORAL a:pe eﬁmfma?J
YPE: MEETING

TITLE:

Tuesday, February 19, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

REQUESTED ACTION:

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?
2. Is this a Strategic Decision?

If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:

PREPARED BY:
Division- Department-

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
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